No. 83, A.1

[Published October 29, 1959.

CHAPTER 564

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money from the conservation fund to Burton R. Setterlund, Arnold Ebben, Ross Gray, Floyd Shearer, Bernhard Refvik, Leonard J. Seyberth, Arthur R. MacArthur, Guido R. Rahr, A. W. Schorger, Charles F. Smith and Russell D. Stouffer, for payment of claims made by them against the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the conservation fund \$57.50 to Burton R. Setterlund and \$109 to Arnold Ebben to compensate them for damages suffered on July 27, 1957, at Devils Lake state park when the latter and the minor son of the former were struck by a branch falling from a tree. Acceptance of these appropriations shall operate as a full and complete release to the state for any claim on account of such damages.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the conservation fund \$6,000 to Ross Gray and \$3,000 to Floyd Shearer and Bernhard Refvik to compensate them for damages resulting from the cancellation by the conservation commission in September, 1952, of their contracts for removal of rough fish from Lake Koshkonong and tributary waters. Acceptance of these appropriations shall operate as a full and complete release to the state for any claim on account of such damages.

SECTION 3. There is appropriated from the conservation fund \$161.99 to Leonard J. Seyberth, Arthur R. MacArthur, Guido R. Rahr, A. W. Schorger, Charles F. Smith, and Russell D. Stouffer to compensate them for expenses incurred in the defense of an action brought against them in their individual capacities but based upon their actions as conservation commissioners. Acceptance of this appropriation shall operate as a full and complete release to the state for any claim on account of such damages.

Approved October 26, 1959.